

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEZMOND CHARLES MITCHELL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Execution Scheduled: August 26, 2020

CUAUHTEMOC ORTEGA
Interim Federal Public Defender
CELESTE BACCHI*
JONATHAN C. AMINOFF
Deputy Federal Public Defenders
321 East 2nd Street
Los Angeles, California 90012
Telephone: (213) 894-2854
Facsimile: (213) 894-0310
Celeste_Bacchi@fd.org

Attorneys for Petitioner
LEZMOND CHARLES MITCHELL
**Counsel of Record*

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Trial and Sentencing.....	4
II. Section 2255 Proceedings	5
III. Rule 60(b)(6) Proceedings	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. Certiorari should be granted to answer the “open question” of <i>Peña-Rodriguez</i> and establish that barring criminal defendants from interviewing their trial jurors about racial bias is untenable, particularly in death penalty cases.....	10
A. <i>Peña-Rodriguez</i> is a landmark decision designed to root out racism’s longstanding, systemic injuries to the administration of justice.....	10
B. The ability to interview trial jurors unimpeded by overly restrictive local rules is necessary for the holding of <i>Peña-Rodriguez</i> to have practical effect.	11
C. The local rules governing juror interviews differ dramatically across the country and require this Court’s intervention to prevent geographic disparity.....	16
II. Certiorari should be granted to decide whether a change in decision law such as <i>Peña-Rodriguez</i> justifies re-opening under Rule 60(b).....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
A. Circuit courts are divided on whether a change in decisional law is an “extraordinary circumstance” under Rule 60(b).	19
B. The Ninth Circuit erred in holding that <i>Peña-Rodriguez</i> does not justify re-opening Mitchell’s case to allow for juror interviews.	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

APPENDIX INDEX

	PAGE
A. United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, No. 18-17031 (3:09-cv-08089-DGC; 3:01-cr-01062-DGC-1, District of Arizona), Opinion, April 20, 2020	001-035
B. United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, No. 18-17031 (3:09-cv-08089-DGC; 3:01-cr-01062-DGC-1, District of Arizona), Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, July 8, 2020	036
C. United States District Court for the District of Arizona, No. CV-09-08089-PCT-DGC, Order and Memorandum Denying Petitioner’s Motion for Relief from Judgment Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. Pro 60(b)(6), March 5, 2018	037-044
D. United States District Court for the District of Arizona, No. CV-09-08089-PCT-MHM, Order Denying Motion to Interview Jurors, September 4, 2009	045-054
E. United States District Court for the District of Arizona, No. 3:09-CV-08089, Reply in Support of Defendant’s Motion for Relief from Judgment Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. Pro 60(b)(6), June 18, 2018	055-062
F. United States District Court for the District of Arizona, No. CV-09-08089-DGC, Government’s Response to Defendant’s Motion for Relief from Judgment Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. Pro 60(b)(6), May 21, 2018	063-076
G. United States District Court for the District of Arizona, No. 3:09-CV-08089, Notice of Motion and Motion for Relief from Judgment Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. Pro 60(b)(6), March 5, 2018	077-088
H. United States District Court for the District of Arizona, No 3:09-CV-08089, (Trial Case No. CR-01-1062-MHM), Petitioner’s Motion for Authorization to Interview Jurors in Support of Motion to Vacate, Set Aside, or Correct the Sentence Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2255, May 22, 2009	089-106
I. Summary of Federal District Court Local Rules Regarding Juror Interviews, prepared by the Federal Public Defender of the Central District of California on June 8, 2020	107-125

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Abdur'Rahman v. Carpenter</i> , 805 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Biggins v. Hazen Paper Co.</i> , 111 F.3d 205 (1st Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S.Ct. 759 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	25
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987)	17
<i>Colorado Interstate Gas Co. v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of Am.</i> , 962 F.2d 1528 (10th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Concept Design Elecs. & Mfg., Inc. v. Duplitronics, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 376 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Cox v. Horn</i> , 757 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963)	15
<i>Dowell v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 993 F.2d 46 (4th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	16
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	17
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Walker</i> , 210 U.S. 356 (1908)	25
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	4, 19, 20, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	15
<i>Kansas Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Reimer & Koger Assocs., Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949)	19
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	19
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)	15
<i>Martin v. Howard Univ.</i> , 2011 WL 2262489 (D.C. Cir. May 9, 2011)	21
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	2
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	1
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 958 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phelps v. Alameida</i> , 569 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009)	20, 24
<i>Polites v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 426 (1960)	19
<i>Ramirez v. United States</i> , 799 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Shafer v. South Carolina</i> , 532 U.S. 36 (2001)	16
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 741 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Tharpe v. Ford</i> , 139 S. Ct. 911 (2019)	26
<i>United States v. Duncan</i> , 643 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>United States v. Gallaher</i> , 624 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>United States v. Mikhel and Kadamovas</i> , 889 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 502 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2007)	5, 7, 13, 23
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 790 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2015)	9, 13, 22, 23
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	17
FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES	
18 U.S.C. § 3598	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(b)(2)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)	8, 14
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)(2)	8
Federal Death Penalty Act	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES	
Sixth Amendment	2, 14, 16, 18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
https://www.uscourts.gov/about-federal-courts/federal-courts-public/court-website-links	12
Arizona District Court Local Civil Rule 39.2(b)	5
Arizona District Court Local Criminal Rule 24.2	5
Arizona District Court Local Rule 39.2	8, 14
D. AK LR CV 39.5(b)	17
D. MT LR CR 24.2(b)	17
E.D. WA LR CR 31(e)	17
W.D. WA LR CR 31(e)	17
Supreme Court. Rule 10(a)	4
Supreme Court Rule 10(c)	4
Supreme Court. Rule 14(a)	20
Supreme Court Rule 13.1	1
Supreme Court Rule 13.3	1
